Independent   Bancshares,   Inc.  using  the  pooling  of  interests  method  of
accounting.  These statements  should be read in conjunction with our historical
consolidated  financial  statements,  including the notes thereto. The pro forma
combined  results are not  necessarily  indicative  of the  combined  results of
future operations.

   20

United Community Banks, Inc. Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 1999
(dollar amounts in thousands)

   Pending Mergers
   --------------------------
   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   As Reported   North Point  Independent   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -------------- ------------ ------------- ------------   ------------
ASSETS

Cash and due from banks   $   89,231   7,250   4,639   101,120
Federal funds sold   23,380   4,180   5,000   32,560
   -----------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Cash and cash equivalents   112,611   11,430   9,639   --   133,680

Securities held to maturity (estimated fair   --   3,762   7,226   10,988
   values of $3,784 and $6,169)
Securities available for sale   534,503   25,372   18,834   578,709
Mortgage loans held for sale   6,326   --   --   6,326
Loans, net of unearned income   1,400,360   62,212   101,576   1,564,148
   Less: Allowance for loan losses   (17,722)   (1,196)   (1,125)   (20,043)
   -----------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Loans, net   1,382,638   61,016   100,451   --   1,544,105

Premises and equipment, net   47,365   2,746   5,543   --   55,654
Other assets   47,997   2,152   3,409   53,558
   -----------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total assets   $ 2,131,440   106,478   145,102   2,383,020
   ===========   ========   ========   ==========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

Deposits:
   Demand   $   192,006   17,738   16,614   226,358
   Interest bearing demand   328,815   26,991   38,333   394,139
   Savings   73,953   5,350   5,169   84,472
   Time   1,054,618   46,486   63,306   1,164,410
   -----------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total deposits   1,649,392   96,565   123,422   --   1,869,379

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   24,378   344   1,351   26,073
Federal funds purchased and repurchase   31,812   389   --   32,201
agreements
Federal Home Loan Bank advances   287,572   --   6,707   294,279
Long-term debt and other borrowings   17,516   --   --   17,516
Convertible subordinated debentures   3,500   --   --   3,500
Guaranteed preferred beneficial interests in
   company's junior subordinated debentures
   (Trust Preferred Securities)   21,000   --   --   21,000
   -----------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities   2,035,170   97,298   131,480   --   2,263,948

Commitments and contingent liabilities:
   Redeemable common stock held by KSOP   --   --   577   --   577
   (44,432 shares outstanding)

Stockholders' Equity:
   Preferred stock   --   --   --   --   --
   Common stock   8,034   2,142   1,948   (4,090)   9,812
   1,778
   Capital surplus   30,310   1,985   8,614   (10,599)   43,221
   12,911
   Retained earnings   66,606   5,629   2,822   75,057

   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (8,680)   (576)   (339)   --   (9,595)
   -----------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity   96,270   9,180   13,045   --   118,495

   -----------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 2,131,440   106,478   145,102   --   2,383,020
   ===========   ========   ========   ==========   ==========

Outstanding common shares   8,034   9,812
Book value per common share   $   11.98   12.08

United Community Banks, Inc. And Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999
(dollar amounts in thousands)

   Pending Mergers
   United   ------------------------
   As   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   Reported   North Point   Independent   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Interest income   $149,740   8,156   11,096   168,992
Interest expense   81,766   3,629   4,805   90,200
   --------   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Net interest income   67,974   4,527   6,291   --   78,792
Provision for loan losses   5,104   620   242   5,966
   --------   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Net interest income after   62,870   3,907   6,049   --   72,826
provision
   for loan losses
Non-interest income   10,836   625   1,103   12,564
Non-interest expense   54,165   3,070   4,746   61,981
   --------   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Income before income taxes   19,541   1,462   2,406   --   23,409
   --------   ------   ------   -------   ------
Income taxes   5,893   453   785   7,131
   --------   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Net income   $ 13,648   1,009   1,621   --   16,278
   ========   ======   ======   =======   ======

Basic earnings per share   $   1.70   1.66
Diluted earnings per share   $   1.66   1.63

Basic average shares outstanding   8,020   9,796
Diluted average shares outstanding   8,316   10,110

   22

United Community Banks, Inc. And Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1998
(dollar amounts in thousands)

   Pending Mergers
   United   ------------------------
   As   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   Reported   North Point   Independent   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Interest income   $116,214   7,693   9,978   133,885
Interest expense   60,004   3,003   4,623   67,630
   --------   ------   -----   -------   ------
   Net interest income   56,210   4,690   5,355   --   66,255
Provision for loan losses   2,612   200   202   3,014
   --------   ------   -----   -------   ------
   Net interest income after   53,598   4,490   5,153   --   63,241
provision
   for loan losses
Non-interest income   9,129   653   938   10,720
Non-interest expense   43,964   2,692   4,442   51,098
   --------   ------   -----   -------   ------
   Income before income taxes   18,763   2,451   1,649   --   22,863
   --------   ------   -----   -------   ------
Income taxes   5,990   814   549   7,353
   --------   ------   -----   -------   ------
   Net income   $ 12,773   1,637   1,100   --   15,510
   ========   ======   =====   =======   ======

Basic earnings per share   $   1.60   1.59
Diluted earnings per share   $   1.57   1.56

Basic average shares outstanding   7,973   9,751
Diluted average shares outstanding   8,246   10,043

   23

United Community Banks, Inc. And Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1997
(dollar amounts in thousands)

   Pending Mergers
   United   ------------------------
   As   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   Reported   North Point   Independent   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Interest income   $94,188   6,843   8,332   109,363
Interest expense   48,470   2,802   4,049   55,321
   -------   -----   -----   -------   ------
   Net interest income   45,718   4,041   4,283   --   54,042
Provision for loan losses   2,814   175   262   3,251
   -------   -----   -----   -------   ------
   Net interest income after   42,904   3,866   4,021   --   50,791
provision
   for loan losses
Non-interest income   7,200   626   671   8,497
Non-interest expense   34,063   2,490   3,542   40,095
   -------   -----   -----   -------   ------
   Income before income taxes   16,041   2,002   1,150   --   19,193
   -------   -----   -----   -------   ------
Income taxes   4,987   662   346   5,995
   -------   -----   -----   -------   ------
   Net income   $11,054   1,340   804   --   13,198
   =======   =====   =====   =======   ======

Basic earnings per share   $  1.42   1.41
Diluted earnings per share   $  1.40   1.40

Basic average shares outstanding   7,810   9,335
Diluted average shares outstanding   8,031   9,564

   24